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Cover Page:   Ojai Oil Company moved into the sustainable energy business in 2013 with the installation of three 
solar systems.  Two are located at self-storages (North Hills & Gardena) and the third one is located at our oil field 
in Upper Ojai.  Your Company is the first solar powered oil operation in Ventura County.   All three were installed 
by California Sun Systems, Inc., who did an outstanding job throughout the entire process.  Each system had 
significant rebates from either SCE or LADWP and with the tax credit from the IRS we saved 30% on the installed 
systems. Our monthly energy cost savings is significant, 40%, and will improve with the summer sunshine. It will 
take approximately 7 years to pay off the systems, which are built to last 20+ years. We have them monitored by 
a software program so the energy generation report is online.   
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Five-Year Summary of Selected Financial Data 
    Dollar amounts in thousands, except for per-share amounts 
    

       For the years ended December 31, 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
     

 
Revenues  $6,355 $5,741 $5,960 $5,650 $5,592 

 
Expenses    4,604 3,382 3,386 3,904 3,824 

 
Operating Income    1,751 1,909 2,574 1,746 1,768 

 
Net Income    1,081 1,112 1,358 1,127 1,013 

 
Earnings per common share      3.71 3.82 4.66 3.86 3.46 

FINANCIAL POSITION 
     

 
Total assets  19,442 19,646 19,008 18,157 17,734 

 
Long-term debt    4,230 4,585 4,467 6,077 6,438 

 
Stockholders' equity  14,128 13,266 12,389 11,276 10,396 

DIVIDENDS PER SHARE        .93            .90 .85 .80 .75 

SHARES OUTSTANDING 291,313    291,313 291,313 291,313 292,441 
 
 
 
 
OPERATING RESULTS BY DIVISION (Amounts in thousands) 
 
 Oil Operations 
        2013   2012    2011  
  Revenues    $1,329  $1,370  $1,400 
  Operating expenses        573       403       313 
  Income from oil operations  $   756   $  967  $1,087 
 
Our oil property net income represents about 30% of Ojai Oil’s total net income.  Net crude oil income 
from the Upper Ojai lease totaled $538,561; from our South Mountain 20 acre lease, $12,381, from the 
Yale/Richardson lease, $39,530; and from our working interest in Santa Fe Springs, a loss of $45,082.   
At writing, we are selling this small unitized working interest at the Santa Fe Springs field to the operator 
– Breitburn Energy and we will be seeking a tax efficient 1031 exchange.  The 2013 loss on operations 
gave us an opportunity to part with this liability, retaining a small royalty interest.  
   
On South Mountain we are finalizing negotiations with a Denver oil company to enter into a joint 
venture operation in drilling two additional wells (we presently operate two wells drilled in the 40’s) to 
be completed prior to the end of 2014.  If all goes well, this 20 acre lease could provide Ojai Oil with 
some added oil income.   
 
Royalty income from Occidental Petroleum’s operation on South Mountain for 2013 totaled $217,759, 
about equal to 2012.  We don’t see any appreciable change to this figure for 2014. 
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Self-Storage Owned Operations 
       2013  2012  2011 
  Revenues    $3,530  $3,027  $2,969 
  Operating expenses        2,473    2,101    1,934 
  Income from self-storage operations $1,057  $   926   $1,035 
 
During the course of 2013, we introduced a Tenant Protection plan, which enables the company to 
reimburse tenants for damaged or stolen goods at cost – the company is insured by a third party for any 
claims it has paid. This generates an additional revenue stream for the company. In line with our general 
management philosophy, we offer a better “policy” at a lower cost than our competitors. 
We also introduced Unit Rate Management, which is the dynamic pricing used by airlines and hotels to 
adjust pricing according to demand and scarcity. So when demand is high and availability is scarce, we 
are able to increase price. We set the parameters in the software and prices adjust automatically. 
Furthermore, we introduced Tenant Rate Management. This is an option in our software whereby 
existing tenants receive automatic rent raises at a set rate after a given period of time, typically 12 
months, rather than having one giant batch of rent raises go out in one go, as was our previous practice. 
At Carriage Square, Oxnard, Verizon completed the installation of its concealed cell tower and boosted 
income to the facility.  A new management team at Carriage Square has brought considerable energy 
and enthusiasm to the office. We also have a new management team at Santa Clarita, Oak Avenue, 
which is one of our larger facilities.  
 
Our most recent acquisition, Golden State Storage Las Vegas, has a new management team that was 
hired and placed in December 2013.  The new construction commenced as of March 2014. 
 
 
 Self-Storage Partnership Operations 
       2013  2012  2011 
  Revenues    $2,994  $2,816  $2,686 
  Operating expenses        1,536    1,555    1,346 
  Income from partnership operations $1,458  $1,261  $1,340 
  Ojai Oil Company’s share  $    623  $   545  $   586 
 
Santa Fe Springs saw increased income as a result of the remodeling in 2012-2013.   
 
At Gardena, the office, apartment and façade were remodeled and income improved significantly under 
a new management team. The solar electricity generation system came on line in December and we will 
have a better idea of its economic impact once LADWP can get its billing sorted out.  
 
North Hills had its solar electricity come on stream in April 2013. In August 2012 we paid for  4,160 KwH 
of electricity, whereas in August 2013 we paid for 0 KwH. Our electricity costs will be lowered further 
when we replace old inefficient, lighting fixtures with new, highly efficient fixtures. Finally, we intend to 
use the same simple remodel of the façade, which we used at Gardena at North Hills in 2014. 
 
Camarillo had a small net loss of tenants in 2013 as discounted rents expired as tenants left and newer 
tenants were sought at market rates.  There are approximately 1,500 new small homes are scheduled to 
be built within three miles over the next three years. 
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 Managed Properties Fee Income 
       2013  2012  2011 
  Revenues    $356  $346  $332 
   
 
Northridge lost tenants during the year but had significantly higher income as discounts expired. North 
Hills was essentially stable.  Port Hueneme and Henderson, NV, were also stable and did not have either 
Tenant Rate management or the protection plan introduced in 2013.  
 
 

Office Building Operations 
       2013  2012  2011 
  Revenues    $266  $259  $475 
  Operating expenses        192    187    254 
  Income from office bldg operations $  74   $ 72  $221 
 

 
California Internet Solutions Inc. is now enjoying their new office and the largest sign on the Ventura 
Professional Building.  Our existing tenant AppleOne renewed their lease for an additional 60 month 
term and CAP Management extended their lease until May of 2015.   We are continuing to market and 
show the remaining 7,855 R.S.F. of vacant office space, in this challenging commercial real estate 
market. The common area’s light fixtures were replaced with energy efficient fixtures that were paid for 
100% thru a rebate program from SCE.   A refurbishment was completed on the lobby and downstairs 
corridor, and three of the 1990 air conditioning units were replaced.  Currently the building is 
undergoing a major remodel of the entry way and front landscaping.  We are removing all of the high 
water use landscaping and replacing with drought tolerant plants and a drip system.   

 
Communication facilities rent 

       2013  2012  2011 
  Revenue    $  88  $  92   $  96 
 
As the two principal towers are under management contracts, we are limited in what influence we can 
bring to bear on the day to day management. Given that our revenue dropped by $4k in both 2012 and 
2013, American Tower Corporation apparently does very little to promote these towers; the reason 
remains a mystery to us, especially since they are bound by a minimum rent at one site. We will 
continue to try to get them to put more tenants on these towers in 2014 and are reviewing our 
management options. We explored the possibility of building a third permanent tower in 2013 and 
decided that there was insufficient demand at this time. A temporary tower on the site provides 
relatively little income. 
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General and Administrative Expenses 

       2013  2012  2011 
  Expenses    $1,484  $1,357  $1,224 
   
 
General and Administrative Expenses (not including depreciation) for 2013 increased over 2012 by 9.5%. 
These expenses include wages, professional services, office rent, director fees, profit share 401(k) costs, 
and other costs associated with managing our properties.   The percentage increase generally reflects an 
increase in wages and a large increase in professional services due to negotiations on both the 
advancing South Mountain venture and the sale of the Santa Fe Springs working interest.    
 
Ryan Off, the President’s son, joined the Company as a full time property manager, adding input into 
technical advances and new projects.  In early 2014, Tracy Off retired as a full time property manager, 
and is now devoting her time on a contract basis in renovating our new self-storage facility in Las Vegas 
and other architectural tasks as they come along. 
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BALANCE SHEET

2013 2012

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents 1,625,885$     1,561,314$      

Short-term investments 90,509            111,325           

Marketable equity and debt securities available-for-sale 1,138,589       1,211,320        

Prepaid expenses and refundable income taxes 160,975          206,113           

Rent and oil sales receivable 97,541            136,891           

Deferred tax benefit 39,510            31,248             

Total current assets 3,153,009       3,258,211        

INVESTMENTS:

General partnerships, at equity 1,718,654       1,695,672        

Other investments, at cost 160,117          150,117           

1,878,771       1,845,789        

LAND, BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT 22,415,195     21,941,148      

Less depreciation, depletion and amortization (8,172,148)      (7,554,319)       

Net land, building and equipment 14,243,047     14,386,829      

OTHER ASSETS 167,132          155,589           

19,441,959$   19,646,418$    

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Current portion of long-term debt 325,482$        1,082,151$      

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 299,426          240,724           

Deferred revenue 133,103          134,872           

Total current liabilities 758,011          1,457,747        

OIL WELLS ABANDONMENT RETIREMENT OBLIGATION 289,060          290,767           

DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES 36,069            46,985             

LONG-TERM DEBT 4,230,475       4,585,270        

5,313,615       6,380,769        

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:

Capital stock-stated value, 750,000 shares authorized; shares

   issued and outstanding, 291,313 in 2013 and 2012 195,854          195,854           

Accumulated other comprehensive income 130,302          77,401             

Retained earnings 13,802,188     12,992,394      

14,128,344     13,265,649      

19,441,959$   19,646,418$    

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

OJAI OIL COMPANY

DECEMBER 31, 2013 AND 2012

ASSETS

See independent accountants' review report

and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

2013 2012

REVENUES:

  Oil and gas sales and royalties 1,328,998$   1,369,747$   

  Rental income from self storage facilities and office building 3,796,544     3,285,423     

  Equity income from self storage partnerships 623,311        545,361        

  Management fee & other income 606,368        540,631        

        Total revenues 6,355,221     5,741,162     

OPERATING EXPENSES:

  Oil and gas operating expenses 573,172        403,337        

  General and administrative expenses 3,383,374     2,932,832     

  Depreciation, amortization and accretion expense 648,024        496,150        

        Total expenses 4,604,570     3,832,319     

            Operating income 1,750,651     1,908,843     

OTHER INCOME / EXPENSES:

  Interest expense (314,993)       (360,332)      

  Interest and dividend income 62,840          143,632        

  Gain (loss) on investments 13,347          (29,659)        

        Total other income/expenses (238,806)       (246,359)      

            Income before provision for taxes on income 1,511,845     1,662,484     

Provision for taxes on income 431,130        550,539        

            Net income (Basic earnings per share, 2013 $3.71; 2012 $3.82) 1,080,715     1,111,945     

OTHER COMPREHESIVE INCOME, NET OF TAX

  Unrealized gains on securities -

    Unrealized holding gains arising during the period 52,901          26,997          

            Comprehensive income 1,133,616$   1,138,942$   

OJAI OIL COMPANY

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013 AND 2012

See independent accountants' review report

and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accumulated

Other

Number of Stated Retained Comprehensive

Shares Value Earnings Income Total

BALANCE, December 31, 2011 291,313  195,854$  12,142,631$  50,404$      12,388,889$  

  Comprehensive income:

Net income -         -            1,111,945      -              1,111,945      

Other comprehensive income -

    Unrealized gain on marketable

       securities, net of deferred

       income taxes of $20,234 -         -            -                 26,997        26,997           

-                 

  Cash dividends -         -            (262,182)        -              (262,182)        

BALANCE, December 31, 2012 291,313  195,854    12,992,394    77,401        13,265,649    

  Comprehensive income:

Net income -         -            1,080,715      -              1,080,715      

Other comprehensive income -

    Unrealized gain on marketable

       securities, net of deferred

       income taxes of $39,648 -         -            -                 52,901        52,901           

-                 

  Cash dividends -         -            (270,921)        -              (270,921)        

BALANCE, December 31, 2013 291,313  195,854$  13,802,188$  130,302$    14,128,344$  

OJAI OIL COMPANY

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013 AND 2012

Capital Stock

See independent accountants' review report

and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

2013 2012

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net income 1,080,715$   1,111,945$   

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided

  by operating activities -

    Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion 648,023 496,150

    Deferred income taxes (58,826) 34,632

    Income from partnerships (555,983) (469,772)

    (Gain)/loss on investments (13,347) 30,002

(Increase) decrease in assets and increase (decrease) in liabilities -

  Prepaid expenses and refundable income taxes 45,138 (308,202)

  Rent and oil sales receivable 39,350 (136,891)

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 56,095 102,648

  Deferred revenue (1,769)           134,872        

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,239,396 995,384

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchase of property and equipment (483,162) (3,781,805)

Purchase of marketable securities and other investments (385,963) (4,010,488)

Proceeds from sale of marketable securities and investments 585,405        4,254,997     

Purchase of short term investments -                (4,102)          

Purchase of other investment (10,000)         -               

Payments on lease commission (31,720)         (24,936)        

Payments from loan to partnership -                2,700,000     

Contribution to partnership -                (100,000)      

Distributions from partnerships 533,000 341,000

Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities 207,560 (625,334)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Proceeds from note payable -                1,200,000

Principal payments on notes payable (1,111,464) (1,612,508)

Payment of dividends on capital stock (270,921) (262,182)

Proceeds from line of credit -                750,000

Payments on line of credit -                (750,000)      

Net cash used in financing activities (1,382,385) (674,690)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 64,571 (304,640)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year 1,561,314 1,865,954

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 1,625,885$   1,561,314$   

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:

Cash paid during the year for -

  Income taxes 448,000$      825,394$      

  Interest 314,993 360,332

OJAI OIL COMPANY

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013 AND 2012

See independent accountants' review report

and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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OJAI OIL COMPANY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS                                                                                                                                                                             . 

DECEMBER 31, 2013 AND 2012 
 
 
Note 1 – Description of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 
Ojai Oil Company (the “Company”) operations include the production and sale of oil and gas, income derived from oil 
royalties, securities investments, the operation and management of self storage facilities, a commercial office building, 
participation in partnerships engaged in the operation of self storage facilities and communication towers.  The 
Company’s major business activities are located primarily in Southern California.  The Company’s significant accounting 
policies are as follows: 
 
(a) The Company follows the successful efforts method of accounting for its oil activities. 
 
(b) The Company reports marketable equity and debt securities that are classified as available for sale, at fair value.  

Changes in fair value, excluding other-than-temporary impairment, are reflected in other comprehensive income not 
affecting retained earnings within stockholders’ equity.  Realized gains or losses are determined based upon the 
acquisition cost of the specific securities sold. 

 
(c) Land, buildings and equipment are stated at cost.  Depreciation and amortization are provided using the straight-

line and double-declining-balance methods over the estimated useful lives of the assets which vary from 3 to 39 
years. 
 

Oil and gas production properties are depleted using the unit of production method based upon estimated proved 
oil and gas reserves. 

 
(d) Income tax expense is based on reported income before income taxes.  Deferred income taxes reflect the tax effect 

of temporary differences between asset and liability amounts that are recognized for financial reporting purposes 
and the amounts recognized for income tax purposes. 

 
 Temporary differences in the basis of assets and liabilities for financial statements and income tax reporting arise 

primarily due to the following:  differences in deducting California franchise taxes; realized and unrealized gains and 
losses on marketable equity and debt securities; income and expenses are reported on the cash basis of 
accounting for income tax purposes; depreciation; amortization; and accretion. 

 
(e) Asset Retirement Obligations are legal obligations associated with the retirement and removal of long-lived assets.  

The Company records the fair value of a liability for an asset retirement obligation when it is incurred.  When the 
liability is initially recorded, the Company capitalizes the cost by increasing the carrying amount of the related 
properties, plant and equipment.  Over time the liability increases for the change in its present value, while the 
capitalized cost depreciates over the useful life of the related asset. Asset retirement obligations for the future 
abandonment of the Company’s oil wells are accounted for in accordance with the Assets Retirement and 
Environmental Obligation Topic of the FASB Accounting Standards Codification.  

 
(f) Basic earnings per share are calculated based on the weighted average number of capital stock shares outstanding 

during the year. 
 
(g) For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, the Company considers cash and cash equivalents to include all 

cash accounts, money market funds and bank sweep accounts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
See independent accountants’ review report. 
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Note 1 – Description of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
(h) Fair Value Measurements- 

The Company accounts for certain assets and liabilities at fair value. The hierarchy below lists three levels of fair 
value based on the extent to which inputs used in measuring fair value are observable in the market. The Company 
categorizes each of its fair value measurements in one of these three levels based on the lowest level input that is 
significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. These levels are: 
 

 Level 1 – inputs are based upon unadjusted quoted prices for identical instruments traded in active markets. 
The Company’s Level 1 investments primarily include domestic equities, exchange traded funds, corporate 
obligations and actively traded mutual funds.  

 Level 2 – inputs are based upon quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets, quoted prices for 
identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active, and model-based valuation techniques for which 
all significant inputs are observable in the market or can be corroborated by observable market data for 
substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities. Where applicable, these models project future cash flows 
and discount the future amounts to a present value using market-based observable inputs including interest 
rate curves.  

 Level 3 – inputs are generally unobservable and typically reflect management’s estimates of assumptions that 
market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. The fair values are therefore determined using 
model-based techniques, including discounted cash flows.  Level 3 consists primarily of investments in 
commercial paper issued by an organization. Unobservable inputs used in these models are significant to the 
fair values of the investments.  

 
The Company measures certain assets, including its cost and equity method investments, at fair value on a 
nonrecurring basis when they are deemed to be other-than-temporarily impaired. The fair values of these 
investments would be determined based on valuation techniques using the best information available, and may 
include quoted market prices, market comparables, and discounted cash flow projections. 
 

(i) Fair Value of  Financial Instruments -  
The Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures Topic of the FASB Accounting Standards Codification (FASB ASC 
825-10), requires disclosure of fair value information about financial instruments, whether or not recognized in the 
statement of financial condition. In cases where quoted market prices are not available, fair values are based on 
estimates using present value or other valuation techniques. Those techniques are significantly affected by the 
assumptions used, including the discount rate and estimates of future cash flows. In that regard, the derived fair 
value estimates cannot be substantiated by comparison to independent markets and, in many cases, could not be 
realized in immediate settlement of the instruments.  Certain financial instruments and all nonfinancial instruments 
are excluded from these disclosure requirements. Accordingly, the aggregate fair value amounts presented do not 
represent the underlying value of the Company. 
 
The following methods and assumptions were used by the Company in estimating its fair value disclosures for 
financial instruments: 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The carrying amounts reported in the financial statements for cash and cash equivalents approximate those assets’ 
fair values. 
 
The Company maintains cash balances at several institutions located in Southern California.  Accounts at each 
institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to $250,000.  At December 31, 2013, 
uninsured cash balances were approximately $300,000. 
 
Certificates of Deposits 
Fair values for certificates of deposits are estimated using a discounted cash flow analysis that applies interest 
rates currently being offered on certificates to a schedule of aggregated contractual maturities on such time 
deposits. 
 
Available-for-Sale Securities 
Investment securities (including trading account securities):  Fair values for investment securities are based on 
quoted market prices, where available. If quoted market prices are not available, fair values are based on quoted 
market prices of comparable instruments. Fair values for available-for-sale securities are based on quoted market 
prices, where available.  If quoted market prices are not available, fair values are based on quoted market prices of 
comparable securities.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

See independent accountants’ review report. 
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Note 1 – Description of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

(i) Fair Value of  Financial Instruments (continued) -  
 
Short-Term Investments 
The carrying value of short-term investments approximate fair value.  Management determined the fair value of 
these investments approximates the estimated liquidation value of the organization issuing the debt securities. 
 
Long-Term Note Receivable 
The fair value of the Company’s long-term note receivable is estimated based on the current rates offered by the 
Company for notes of the same remaining maturities.  
 
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses.  
The carrying amounts reported in the accompanying balance sheets for accounts payable and accrued expenses 
approximate fair value. 
 
Long-Term Debt 
Fair values of the Corporation’s notes are based on discounted cash flow analysis, based on the Corporation’s 
current incremental borrowing rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements.  The carrying amount reported in 
the accompanying balance sheets approximates the fair value.  
 
Investments 
Investments are considered to be impaired when a decline in fair value is judged to be other-than-temporary. If the 
cost of an investment exceeds its fair value, the Company evaluates, among other factors, general market 
conditions, credit quality of debt instrument issuers, the duration and extent to which the fair value is less than cost, 
and for equity securities, the Company’s intent and ability to hold, or plans to sell, the investment. For fixed income 
securities, The Company also evaluates whether it has plans to sell the security or it is more likely than not that it 
will be required to sell the security before recovery. Management also considers specific adverse conditions related 
to the financial health of the economy and business outlook. Once a decline in fair value is determined to be other-
than-temporary, an impairment charge is recorded to other income (expense) and a new cost basis in the 
investment is established. 
 

(j) Investments in Partnerships- 
The Company’s investments in partnerships are accounted for using the equity method for partnerships it owns an 
interest greater than 20% and cost method for all others. The partnerships were not evaluated for impairment 
because (a) it is not practicable to estimate their fair values due to insufficient information being available and (b) 
management did not identify any events or changes in circumstances that might have a significant adverse effect 
on the fair value of those investments.  The Company did not identify any events or changes in circumstances that 
might have an adverse effect on fair value. 

 
(k) The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 

management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 

(l) Recently Issues Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted: 
FASB ASC 932-10-65 Transition Related to Accounting Standard Update No. 2010-3 Extractive Activities-Oil and 
Gas Reserve Estimation and Disclosures. This requires entities with significant oil and gas activities to disclose 
information about reserve quantities; discounted cash flows; capitalized costs; costs incurred for property 
acquisition, exploration and development activities; and financial statement amounts for geographic areas with 
proved reserves, as well as, those of equity investments with reserves. The adoption of the standard is for annual 
reporting periods ending on or after December 31, 2009.  The disclosures are not included with the financial 
statements since management is currently evaluating the application of the standard and its relationship to the 
Company’s oil and gas production activities.  
 

(m) The Company adopted Accounting Standard Update 2011-05-Comprehensive Income (FASB ASC 220): 
Presentation of Comprehensive Income for the year ending December 31, 2013 and 2012. The Company reports 
comprehensive income in a single continuous financial statement in accordance with FASB ASC 220-10-45-1B and 
accumulated other comprehensive income in the Statement of Changes in Stockholder’s Equity in accordance with 
FASC 220-10-45-14.   
 
 
 
 
 

 
See independent accountants’ review report. 
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Note 2 – Marketable Equity and Debt Securities 

 
Cost and fair value of marketable debt and equity securities available for sale at December 31, 2013 and 2012, are as 
follows: 
 
  Gross Gross  . 
  Unrealized  Unrealized . Fair 
      Cost           Gains    .     Losses    .      Value    . 

 December 31, 2013 
Equity Securities - 
  Common Stock $    438,901 $ 178,186 $               -   . $    617,087 

                Exchange Trade Funds        142,838      56,735                 -   .       199,573 
 Total equity securities       581,739    234,921                 -   .       816,660 
 

Debt Securities -  
  Corporate Obligations 253,251 -   . 7,004 246,247 

   Mutual Funds 15,073 -   . 628 14,445 
                Exchange Trade Funds         62,008             -   .                771         61,237 
 Total debt securities       330,332             -   .             8,403       321,929 
  
 Totals $   912,071 $ 234,921 $          8,403 $ 1,138,589 
 

December 31, 2012 
Equity Securities - 
  Common Stock $    399,833 $ 106,300 $               -   . $    506,133 

                Exchange Trade Funds        146,208      34,365                 -   .       180,573 
 Total equity securities       546,041    140,665                 -   .       686,706 
 

Debt Securities -  
  Corporate Obligations 461,045 -   . 9,212 451,833 

   Mutual Funds 15,073 2,637 -   . 17,710 
                Exchange Trade Funds         53,753        1,318                 -   .         55,071 
 Total debt securities       529,871        3,955             9,212       524,614 
  
 Totals $ 1,075,912 $ 144,620 $          9,212 $ 1,211,320 
  

Available-for-sale securities are carried in the financial statements at fair value. Net unrealized holding gains on 
available-for-sale securities in the amount of $226,518 and $135,407 for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, 
respectively, have been included in accumulated other comprehensive income.  

 
Note 3 – Land, Buildings and Equipment 
 

Land, buildings and equipment consist of the following:   
        2013      .        2012      . 

 Oil property and equipment – 
   Royalty interests, surface fees and leases $      256,652       $      256,652 
   Wells and abandonment costs  311,260 320,375 
   Buildings and equipment         867,478        651,607 
 Total, at cost   1,435,390 1,228,634 
   Less accumulated depreciation, depletion, and amortization     (1,017,506)       (912,974) 
           417,884           315,660 
 
 Commercial property and equipment – 
   Land improvements, buildings and equipment, at cost 16,741,014 16,502,836 
   Less accumulated depreciation     (7,154,642)    (6,641,345) 
   9,586,372 9,861,491 
 
 Land  4,209,678 4,209,678 
 Construction in progress           29,113                 -   . 
      13,825,163   14,071,169 
 
   $ 14,243,047 $ 14,386,829 
 

Depreciation, depletion and amortization amounted to $627,829 and $452,698 in 2013 and 2012, respectively. 
 
 
 
 

See independent accountants’ review report. 
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Note 4 – General Partnerships and Other Investments 

 
The Company owns 50% and 33% interests in Golden State Storage (Santa Fe Springs, Gardena, North Hills 1) and 
Golden State Self Storage-Camarillo, respectively.  Comparative combined condensed statements of assets and 
liabilities and income statements for the partnerships are as follows: 

       2013      .       2012      . 
 ASSETS: 

   Current assets $     264,377 $     255,002 
   Land, building and equipment (net of depreciation) 
     and other non-current assets     7,283,672     7,477,707 
 
  $  7,548,049 $  7,732,709 
 LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL: 

   Current liabilities $       14,393 $       14,650 
   Long-term debt 3,426,866 3,624,575 
   Partners’ capital     4,106,790     4,093,484 
 
  $  7,548,049 $  7,732,709 
 INCOME STATEMENT: 

   Revenue $  2,994,360 $  2,816,680 
   Depreciation 278,861 234,583 
    Other operating expenses     1,420,866     1,512,505 
      1,699,727     1,747,088 
 
  Net income $  1,294,633 $  1,069,592 

 
Other Investments include investments in six real estate limited partnerships.  These investments are carried at cost, 
which were $150,117 at December 31, 2013 and 2012.   

 
Note 5 – Note Receivable Affiliate 

 
In May 2010, the Company loaned $2.9 million to Golden State Storage – Camarillo. The note calls for interest to be 
paid monthly at the Wall Street Journal prime rate plus one half of a percent. The note’s maturity date was May 17, 
2013, which required the entire principal balance and any accrued interest is due and payable. The note was secured by 
deed of trust on a self-storage facility.  In 2012, all outstanding principal and interest was paid by the affiliate. 

 
Note 6 – Lines of Credit 

 
 The Company has the following lines of credit: 

(a) In May 2013, the Company renewed a revolving line of credit for a maximum amount of $2,000,000 with a bank. 
The note matures in May 2018, at which time all outstanding principal and accrued unpaid interest are due.  The 
note is personally guaranteed by officers of the Company and is secured by a deed of trust on a self-storage facility 
owned by the Golden State Self Storage partnership referred to in Note 4. The note is also collateralized with an 
assignment of rents of the partnership.  Terms of the note call for interest to be payable monthly at the rate of 1% 
over the Wall Street Journal Prime Rate and be no less than 5.25% per annum. 

 
(b) In October 2013, the Company obtained a revolving line of credit with a bank for a maximum amount of $2,000,000, 

for operational purposes.  The note matures in May 2016, at which time all outstanding principal and accrued 
unpaid interest are due.  The note is secured by a deed of trust on a self-storage facility in Santa Clarita and is 
guaranteed by certain officers of the Company.  Terms of the note call for interest to be payable monthly at the rate 
of 1% over the Wall Street Journal Prime Rate and be no less than 5.5% per annum.  Terms of the note include 
financial covenants and ratios, of which the Company is substantially in compliance.  

 
Note 7 – Provision for Taxes on Income 

 
The provision for taxes on income is based on income as reported in the financial statements.  As the result of 
temporary differences, as explained in Note 1(d), the provision for financial reporting differs from the taxes currently 
payable.   
 
The Company files income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction, and state of California.  The Company is no longer 
subject to U.S. federal and state income tax examinations by tax authorities for years before 2010.  
 
The Company follows the provisions of uncertain tax positions as addressed in FASB ASC 740-10. The Company 
recognized no increase in the liability for unrecognized tax benefits. The Company has no tax position at December 31, 
2013 and 2012 for which the ultimate deductibility is highly certain but for which there is uncertainty about the timing of 
such deductibility. The Company recognizes interest accrued related to unrecognized tax benefits in interest expense 
and penalties in operating expenses. No such interest or penalties were recognized during the periods presented. The 
Company had no accruals for interest and penalties.  

See independent accountants’ review report. 
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Note 7 – Provision for Taxes on Income (Continued) 

 
The provision (credit) for taxes on income consists of the following: 
       2013      .       2012     . 

 
Current $     489,956 $    515,907 
Deferred        (58,826)        34,632 
  
  $    431,130 $    550,539 
Components of deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:   
        2013             2012     . 

Deferred tax assets: 
 Unrealized loss on investments $      12,924 $             -    
 Asset retirement obligations 3,174 -    
 Accrued expenses 81,572 55,784 
 Prepaid expenses         42,670.        42,682 
        140,340        98,466 
 
Deferred tax liabilities: 
 Depreciable assets 39,242 56,193 
 Unrealized gains on marketable securities         97,657        58,010 
        136,899      114,203 
 
 Net deferred tax assets / (liabilities) $        3,441 $     (15,737) 
 
The net deferred tax benefit (liability) in the accompanying balance sheets includes the following components: 
 
                Current Portion      .           Non-Current Portion      . 
      
      2013    .    2012   .      2013      .       2012      . 
  

Deferred tax assets $ 137,167 $ 89,258. $        3,174 $        9,209 
Deferred tax (liabilities)    (97,657)  (58,010)        (39,243)         (56,194) 
 

  $   39,510 $ 31,248 $     (36,069) $    (46,985) 

 
Note 8 – Long-Term Debt 

 
Long-term debt consisted of the following:      2013      .       2012      . 
 

(a) Note payable secured by a deed of trust on a self-storage facility on 
Golden Triangle Road in Santa Clarita and guaranteed by an officer of 
the Company.  The note matured in June 2013 and monthly installments 
were $15,153 inclusive of interest at 8% per annum. $             -   . $    806,926 
 

(b) Note payable secured by deed of trust on a self-storage facility on Oak 
Street in Santa Clarita and guaranteed by officers of the Company.  The 
note is due in September 2022 and is payable in monthly installments of  
$17,319 inclusive of interest at 6.85% per annum. 1,397,501 1,504,220 
 

(c) Note payable secured by deed of trust on the self-storage facility on 
East Gonzales Road in Oxnard.  The note is due December 2027 and is 
payable in monthly installment of $9,284 inclusive interest at 4.67% 
per annum. 1,143,425 1,200,000 
 

(d) Note payable secured by a deed of trust on the self-storage facility on  
Ventura Boulevard in Oxnard. The note is due in November 2023, and  
is payable in monthly installments of $22,894 inclusive of interest at  
6.38% per annum.      2,015,031    2,156,275
 4,555,957 5,667,421 
Less current portion       325,482    1,082,151 
 
 $ 4,230,475 $ 4,585,270 

 
Principal payments due within the five years after 2013 are approximately as follows:  2014 - $325,482; 2015 - 
$346,378; 2016 - $368,636; 2017 - $392,347; 2018 - $417,606 and $2,705,508 thereafter.  Interest expense during the 
years ending December 31, 2013 and 2012 was $314,993 and $359,124, respectively. 

See independent accountants’ review report. 
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Note 9 – Asset Retirement Obligation 

 
Asset retirement obligation consists of estimated costs of dismantlement, removal, site reclamation and other similar 
activity associated with the Company’s oil and gas properties.  An asset retirement obligation and the related asset 
retirement cost are recorded at the initial date of measurement.  The asset retirement cost is determined and discounted 
to present value using a credit-adjusted risk free rate.  After initial recording the liability is increased for the passage of 
time with the increase reflected as accretion expense in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.  Subsequent 
adjustments in the cost estimate are reflected in the liability and the amounts continue to be amortized over the useful 
life of the related long-lived asset.   
 
Changes in Asset Retirement Obligations were as follows:            2013    .     2012    . 

 
Asset retirement obligation, beginning of year    $ 290,767 $ 257,946 
Increase/(decrease) in obligation  (9,115) 11,325 
Accretion expense          7,408     21,496 
 
Asset retirement obligation end of year  $ 289,060 $ 290,767 
 

Note 10 – Retirement 

 
The Company participates in profit sharing and 401(k) plans with TRO Company. The total contribution each year is 
determined by the companies and is allocated among all eligible full-time employees as a percentage of their annual 
wages or salary.  The Company incurred plan expenses in 2013 and 2012 of $56,762 and $52,162, respectively. 

 
Note 11 – Commitments 

 
Commitments include the following: 

 
(a) The Company leases office and retail space to tenants under noncancelable operating leases with terms of one to 

five years.  The following is a schedule of future minimum rentals under the leases at December 31, 2013: 
 

 2014  $ 321,016 
 2015  242,451 
 2016  172,714 
 2017  99,886 
 2018      86,848 
  
   $ 922,915 

 
(b) The Company is obligated under an operating lease on its corporate offices and is responsible for maintaining 

certain insurance policies and for its share of increases in real estate, insurance and common area costs.  The 
lease term is for sixty months, expiring in December 2014, with an option to renew for an additional three years, 
subject to agreement on the rental rate determined by the lessor.  The Company has the right to terminate the lease 
any time after December 31, 2013.  Minimum required future rental payments under this operating lease for 2014 
are $74,364. 

 
Note 12 – Related Party Transactions 

 
 Related party transactions during 2013 and 2012 are as follows: 

 
(a)  TRO Company, a California Limited Liability Company related through ownership by officer-stockholders, is a 

general partner in the self-storage facility partnerships described in Note 4.  The Company received $178,935 and 
$168,297 in 2013 and 2012, respectively, in management fees from the self-storage facility partnerships. 

 
(b) The Company also received $87,174 and $85,310 from TRO Company in 2013 and 2012, respectively, in 

management fees. 
 

(c) In 1978, the Company in a joint venture with TRO Company, established a medical reimbursement plan for salaried 
personnel and their dependents.  Under the Plan, as revised, annual covered medical charges are reimbursed at 
80% up to $2,500 and 100% up to $12,000.  The Plan is integrated with an Anthem Hospital Plan or individual 
plans.  Individual plan costs are reimbursed as covered charges.  Reimbursements by the other member of the joint 
venture are based on participation.  Additional costs, if any, will be assessed in the same manner.  There were 
approximately 54 participants in the Plan as of December 31, 2013, of which 20 were this Company’s employees. 

 
 
 
 
 

See independent accountants’ review report. 
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Note 13 – Fair Value Measurements 

 
The Company has determined the fair value of certain assets and liabilities in accordance with the Fair Value 
Measurements Topic of the FASB ASC.  The following tables present the Company’s fair value hierarchy for assets and 
liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2013 and 2012: 
 

                    Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using                   . 
    Quoted Prices in  Significant 
    Active Markets  . Significant Other . Unobservable 
  December 31,  for Identical    . Observable Inputs Inputs 
             Description         .        2013         . Assets (Level 1) .        (Level 2)        .     (Level 3)    . 
 
      Recurring Basis: 

        Assets-  
          Short-term investments $      90,509 $             -   . $             -   . $ 90,509 
.  
        Marketable equity and debt securities    1,138,589    1,138,589               -   .            -   . 
 
          Total $ 1,229,098 $ 1,138,589 $             -   . $   90,509 
      Non-Recurring Basis: 

        Liabilities-   
          Oil well abandonment obligations $    289,060 $             -   . $             -   . $ 289,060 

 
 

                    Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using                   . 
    Quoted Prices in  Significant 
    Active Markets  . Significant Other . Unobservable 
  December 31,  for Identical    . Observable Inputs Inputs 
             Description         .        2012         . Assets (Level 1) .        (Level 2)        .     (Level 3)    . 
 
      Recurring Basis: 

        Assets-  
          Short-term investment $    111,325 $             -   . $             -   . $ 111,325 
.  
        Marketable equity and debt securities    1,211,320    1,211,320               -   .            -   . 
 
          Total $ 1,322,645 $ 1,211,320 $             -   . $ 111,325 
      Non-Recurring Basis: 

        Liabilities-   
          Oil well abandonment obligations $    290,767 $             -   . $             -   . $ 290,767 
 
 

Oil Wells Abandonment Obligation with an a initial obligation of $171,570 was increased to its fair value of $289,060 at 
December 31, 2013, resulting in a charge of $7,408 to earnings for the year and a decrease in the carrying amount of 
$9,115 to the related property.  
 
The following table provides a summary of changes in fair value of the Company’s Level 3 assets on a recurring basis, 
as well as income attributable those assets held at December 31, 2013:  
 

    Fair Value Measurements 
               Using Significant 
    Unobservable Inputs (Level 3) . 
   
  Short-Term 
  Investment 
 

Beginning balance $ 111,325 
Purchases 7,267 
Interest reinvested 2,086 
Unrealized loss     (30,169) 
 
Ending balance $   90,509 

 
 
 
 
 
 

See independent accountants’ review report. 
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Note 14 – Subsequent Events 

 
The Company has agreed to sell its oil and gas working interest in Santa Fe Springs, California for approximately 
$345,000. 
  
Management has evaluated subsequent events through February 11, 2014, the date which the financial statements 
were available to be issued. 
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